

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,)
)
 Plaintiff)
)
 v.)
)
 GREGORY LEMELSON and LEMELSON CAPITAL)
 MANAGEMENT, LLC,)
 Defendants,)
)
 and)
)
 THE AMVONA FUND, LP,)
)
 Relief Defendant)

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-11926-PBS

**Leave to File in Excess of Pages Permitted by
Local Rule 7.1(b)(4), Granted September 21,
2020, Dkt. No. 119**

**DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
A. The Amvona Fund	2
B. Fr. Emmanuel’s Short Position and Reports Regarding Ligand..	3
1. <u>June 16, 2014 Report</u>	3
2. <u>June 19, 2014 Interview</u>	4
3. <u>July 3, 2014 Report and Viking’s July 1, 2014 S-1</u>	6
4. <u>August 4, 2014 Report</u>	8
5. <u>August 14 and August 22, 2014 Report</u>	8
C. Negative Commentary About Ligand Between June and August 2014 From <i>Other</i> Securities Analysts	10
D. Ligand’s Requests to the Commission to Investigate Fr. Emmanuel	11
E. The Commission’s Complaint	12
F. The Commission Failed to Produce the Expert Evidence Required to Support its Market-Manipulation Claim	13
III. ARGUMENT	14
A. Legal Standard	14
B. The Commission Has Failed to Meet its Burden of Establishing a Rule 10b-5 Claim Based on the Four Challenged Statements	14
1. <u>The Commission has Failed as a Matter of Law to Establish That Any of the Four Challenged Statements Were Material.</u>	15

	Pages
i. <i>The Commission’s Failure to Produce Evidence that the Four Challenged Statements Caused Ligand’s Stock Price to Decrease is Fatal to its Claims</i>	15
ii. <i>Fr. Emmanuel’s Disclosure of his Short Position and Other Cautionary Language Renders Them Immaterial as a Matter of Law</i>	21
iii. <i>The Undisputed Facts Regarding the Challenged Statements Further Demonstrate that the Commission Has Failed to Show Materiality</i>	22
a. June 19, 2014 Statement that Ligand’s IR Firm “Basically Agreed” Promacta was Going <u>Away</u>	22
b. July 3, 2014 Statements that Viking Did Not Consult with its Auditors and Did Not <u>Conduct Pre-Clinical Studies</u>	23
c. <u>August 14 and 22, 2014 Statements</u>	24
2. The Commission’s Rule 10b-5 Claim Also Fails Because the Commission Did Not Produce Any Evidence to Establish <u>Scienter</u>	24
i. <i>The Absence of the Hallmarks of an Actual Short-and-Distort Scheme Demonstrate the Commission Cannot Prove Scienter</i>	24
ii. <i>The First Challenged Statement Fails for Lack of Scienter for Additional Reasons</i>	28
3. Each of the Four Challenged Statements is Either Demonstrably True or Constitutes Opinion Commentary <u>Protected by the First Amendment</u>	29
i. <i>The First Amendment Protects Opinions Unless They are Both Objectively Wrong and Subjectively Not Believed by the Author</i>	29
a. June 19, 2014 Statement that Ligand’s IR Firm “Basically Agreed” Promacta was Going <u>Away</u>	31

	Pages
b. July 3, 2014 Statement that Viking Did Not Consult with Its Auditors on Material Issues and the Financial Statements Were <u>Unaudited</u>	31
c. July 3, 2014 Statement that Viking Did Not <u>Conduct Pre-Clinical Studies</u>	32
d. August 14 and 22, 2014 Statements Regarding Ligand’s Debt-to-Tangible Equity <u>Ratio</u>	33
C. The Commission Has Failed to Provide Evidence to Support its IAA Claim	34
IV. CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

Case	Pages
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	24
<i>Agora, Inc. v. Axxess, Inc.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 697 (D. Md. 2000).....	31, 33
<i>Ahmed v. Johnson</i> , 752 F.3d 490 (1st Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	14
<i>Aurelius v. Bofl Fed. Bank</i> , No. MC 16–71 DSF (FFM), 2016 WL 8925145 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2016).....	25, 26
<i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	15, 23 n.7
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	23 n.7
<i>Brumbaugh v. Wave Systems Corp.</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 239 (D. Mass. 2006).....	16, 19
<i>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993).....	31, 33
<i>City of Dearborn Heights Act 345 Police & Fire Retirement Sys. v. Waters Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 751 (1st Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Doe v. SEC</i> , No. C 11-80209, 2011 WL 5600513 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2011).....	26
<i>Emerson v. Genocoea Biosciences, Inc.</i> 353 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D. Mass. 2018).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011).....	29, 31, 33
<i>Fire & Police Pension Ass’n of Colo. v. Abiomed, Inc.</i> , 778 F.3d 228 (1st Cir. 2015).....	24 n.9, 26
<i>Geffon v. Micrion Corp.</i> , 249 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Goldberg v. Meridor</i> , 567 F.2d 209 (2d Cir. 1977).....	14, 15

Case	Pages
<i>Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999).....	24 n.9, 26 n.10
<i>Gross v. Summa Four, Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 987 (1st Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>In re Biogen Sec. Litig.</i> , 179 F.R.D. 25 (D. Mass. 1997).....	15, 16, 20
<i>In re Boston Technology Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D. Mass. 1998).....	22, 23
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Securities Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3rd Cir. 1997).....	16, 19
<i>In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 97 CIV. 4760 (JGK), 1998 WL 734365 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 1998).....	26 n.10
<i>In re Longtop Fin. Techs. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	25
<i>In re Northern Telecom Sec. Litig.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	20, 21
<i>In Re Polymedica Corp. Sec. Lit.</i> , 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>In Re Vivendi Universal, SA. Sec. Litig.</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	20
<i>In Re Xcelera.com Securities Litig.</i> , 430 F.3d 503 (1st Cir. 2005).....	15, 19
<i>Immuno AG. v. Moor–Jankowski</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235 (N.Y. 1991)	30 n.14
<i>Ingram v. Brink's, Inc.</i> , 414 F.3d 222 (1st Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	29
<i>Maraj v. Massachusetts</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 325 (D. Mass. 2013).....	13 n.4
<i>Mayer v. Mylod</i> , 988 F.2d 635 (6th Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Medina-Munoz v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Mehta v. Ocular Therapeutix, Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 194 (1st Cir. 2020).....	26

Case	Pages
<i>MHC Mut. Conversion Fund v. Sandler O’Neill Partners, L.P.</i> , 761 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2014).....	29, 30
<i>Milton v. Van Dorn</i> , 961 F.2d 965 (1st Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Miss. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Boston Sci. Corp.</i> , 649 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2011).....	24 n.9
<i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir.1994).....	31, 33
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	24 n.9
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Parnes v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995).....	30, 31, 33, 34
<i>Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publications</i> , 953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Barron’s</i> , 442 F. Supp. 1341 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	27
<i>Ryan v. Smith</i> , 904 F.2d 112 (1st Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Saltzberg v. TM Sterling/Austin Assoc., Ltd.</i> , 45 F.3d 399 (11th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>SEC v. Aly</i> , No. 16 Civ. 3853 (PGG), 2018 WL 1581986 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2018).....	18, 27
<i>SEC v. Berlacher</i> , No. 07-3800, 2010 WL 3566790 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 13, 2010).....	16, 20
<i>SEC v. Berliner</i> , No. 1:08-cv-03859-JES (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2008).....	27
<i>SEC v. Butler</i> , No. 00-1827, 2005 WL 5902637 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005).....	17
<i>SEC v. Curshen</i> , 372 Fed. App’x 872, No. 09-1196, 2010 WL 1444910 (10th Cir. Apr. 13, 2010).....	26
<i>SEC v. Dubovoy</i> , No. 15-6076, 2016 WL 5745099 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2016).....	27

Case	Pages
<i>SEC v. Fife</i> , 311 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>SEC v. Garcia</i> , No. 10 CV 5268, 2011 WL 6812680 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 28, 2011).....	17
<i>SEC v. Goldstone</i> , CIV 12-0257 JB/LFG, 2016 WL 3135651 (D.N.M. May 10, 2016).....	18, 19
<i>SEC v. Hamdan</i> , SEC Lit. Rel. No. 23470, (Feb. 17, 2016).....	26, 27
<i>SEC v. Hoover</i> , 903 F. Supp. 1135 (S.D. Tex. 1995).....	17
<i>SEC v. Leslie</i> , No. C 07-3444, 2010 WL 2991038 (N.D. Cal. July 29, 2010).....	18
<i>SEC v. Mangan</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 731 (W.D.N.C. 2008).....	17, 18, 20
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D. Mass. 2006).....	14
<i>SEC v. Ustian</i> , No. 16 C 3885, 2019 WL 7486835 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 13, 2019)....	17, 18
<i>SEC v. World Radio Mission</i> , 544 F.2d 535 (1st Cir. 1976).....	24
<i>SEC v. Ficken</i> , 546 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Silvercorp Metals Inc. v. Anthion Mgmt., LLC</i> , 959 N.Y.S.2d 92 (Sup. Ct. 2012) (table).....	30
<i>Sturm v. Marriot Marquis Corp.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 16, 1998).....	21, 22
<i>Testa v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 173 (1st Cir. 1998).....	28 n.13
<i>Veleron Holding, B.V. v. Stanley</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	21
<i>Virginia Bankshares v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	29, 31, 33

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 77q(a) 14

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 14
